per share, which was the common stock closing price on the grant date. In December 2001, we cancelled a like number of options for these
officers. The cancelled options had originally been granted at the commencement of each officer's employment, and one option grant had an
exercise price of $17.88 per share and the other two option grants had exercise prices of $32.44 per share. As a result of the cancellations, we are
treating the June 2001 stock options as repriced grants and we are applying variable stock option accounting. Based on the February 28, 2002
common stock price of $7.41, we reversed $207,000 in stock-based compensation expense recorded in the second quarter of fiscal 2002 and
reversed $344,000 of deferred stock-based compensation as of February 28, 2002.

   We have restated our condensed consolidated financial statements as of, and for the period ended February 28, 2002 to reflect adjustments
made as a result of the investigation, as indicated in the

7

following tables. The adjustments to our unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet data are summarized below (in thousands):

February 28, 2002

As reported in
Form 10-Q

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 157,376 $ � $ 157,376
Short-term investments 75,197 � 75,197
Accounts receivable, net 15,069 (1,402) 13,667
Receivable from affiliate, net 174 � 174
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,927 � 6,927

Total current assets 254,743 (1,402) 253,341

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 10-Q/A

10

February 28, 2002

Property and equipment, net 14,922 � 14,922
Purchased intangibles, net 266,092 � 266,092
Restricted cash 9,188 � 9,188
Long-term investments 190,682 � 190,682
Warrants 24,876 � 24,876
Notes receivable from officers 1,596 � 1,596
Other 781 � 781

Total assets $ 762,880 $ (1,402) $ 761,478

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 3,245 $ � $ 3,245
Accrued liabilities 16,060 1 16,061
Accrued payroll and related expenses 6,132 � 6,132
Accrued restructuring costs 1,594 � 1,594
Current portion of capital lease obligations 471 � 471
Deferred revenues 28,152 2,575 30,727

Total current liabilities 55,654 2,576 58,230
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 19 � 19
Excess facilities expenses and asset impairment charge, net of current
portion 3,825 1 3,826
Other long-term liabilities 1,749 � 1,749

Total liabilities 61,247 2,577 63,824

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 1,067 � 1,067
Contributed and paid-in capital 1,434,658 (1) 1,434,657
Warrants 60,157 � 60,157
Deferred stock compensation (1,592) � (1,592)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 815 � 815
Accumulated deficit (793,472) (3,978) (797,450)

Total stockholders' equity 701,633 (3,979) 697,654

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 762,880 $ (1,402) $ 761,478

8

   The adjustments to our unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss data are summarized below (in
thousands, except basic and diluted net loss per share):

Three months ended February 28, 2002

As reported in
Form 10-Q

Restatement
adjustments As restated

License and royalty revenue $ 10,675 $ 72 $ 10,747

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 10-Q/A

11

Three months ended February 28, 2002

Service revenue 13,008 (1,818) 11,190
Total revenues 23,683 (1,746) 21,937
Total cost of revenues 11,012 126 11,138
Gross margin 12,671 (1,872) 10,799
Research and development 11,219 (126) 11,093
Amortization of deferred stock compensation 412 (207) 205
Total operating expenses 81,099 (333) 80,766
Loss from operations (68,428) (1,539) (69,967)
Other expense, net (769) 1 (768)
Loss before income tax provision (65,744) (1,538) (67,282)
Net loss (66,047) (1,538) (67,585)
Comprehensive loss $ (65,898) $ (1,538) $ (67,436)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.62) $ (0.01) $ (0.63)

Nine months ended February 28, 2002

As reported in
Form 10-Q

Restatement
Adjustments As restated

License and royalty revenue $ 28,825 $ (664) $ 28,161
Service revenue 32,522 (3,315) 29,207
Total revenues 61,347 (3,979) 57,368
Service cost of revenues 29,845 194 30,039
Total cost of revenues 31,530 194 31,724
Gross margin 29,817 (4,173) 25,644
Research and development 34,760 (195) 34,565
Total operating expenses 297,120 (195) 296,925
Loss from operations (267,303) (3,978) (271,281)
Loss before income tax provision (255,843) (3,978) (259,821)
Net loss (256,551) (3,978) (260,529)
Comprehensive loss $ (256,372) $ (3,978) $ (260,350)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.43) $ (0.03) $ (2.46)

9

   The adjustments to our unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows data are summarized as follows (in thousands):

Nine months ended February 28, 2002

As reported in
Form 10-Q

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Net loss $ (256,551) $ (3,978) $ (260,529)
Provision for doubtful accounts 61 1 62
Increase in accounts receivable (4,075) 1,401 (2,674)
Increase in accrued liabilities 4,059 1 4,060
Decrease in deferred revenues (26,064) 2,575 (23,489)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 157,376 $ � $ 157,376
3. Segment Information

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 10-Q/A

12

   Liberate operates solely in one segment�providing open-standards software platforms for delivering enhanced content and digital services to
television viewers around the world. As of February 28, 2001 and 2002, Liberate's long-term assets were located primarily in the United States.
Liberate's revenues by region were as follows (in thousands):

Three months ended
February 28,

Nine months ended
February 28,

2001 2002 2001 2002

(As restated) (As restated)